
“IR

977.899
...—..............., ,

F21 VA”; mw~_*_%;:‘K» 2/“ 3

Q
Q D&DND<gLU

—--nu-gs.--———.— ——.——.—-——.—.._­

~--.——o-—-—

Published by:
Ophelia R:Lcha*:c,1so:: ’-.‘T:1\;Z-=3



FAMILY BIBLE RECORDS—--—-—-.—_..—— —--.4-un.-u_.. _.---4.-———.._—

D U N K L I N C O U N T Y...=—-u..._-..--....- -u-—-...—_-.—a..-.

—--u-—--.a-.a4—.a——-.­

M|D—CONTlNENT PUBLIC IB

llllllllllll lllllllllllllllml 22/0000 10370877 6

MID CONTINENT PUBLIC LIBRARY

Genealogy & Local History Branch
317 West Highway 24
Independence,MO 64050 G E

Collected by the Dunklin County, Missouri
Extension Homemakers Council of 1975. Clubs
that assisted were Arbyrd, Hopkins, NewHope,
Octa—Austin, Snider and Silverdale.

Chairman of the project: Mrs. Homer L. Bridges
E. H. A. County Council Family Life Chairman,
Hornersville, Missouri

A volunteer project for the Bicentennial with
the assistance of Mrs. Jeff wade, Jr.; Bragg
City, Missouri and Mr. Bennie Freeman, Kennett,
Missouri, county librarian.

A BICENTENNI/\L PROJECT
—:u

May 1976

Second Printing,’ November 1981



1. W. A. Bird Bible

Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company
Present Owner of the Bible Mrs. Charlene Craddock
Address of Present Owner 519 Hi11crest; Cleveland, Miss.
Family data copied by Pauline Rauls
Date it was copied November 3, 1975

W. A. Bird, born July 3. 1859, died Senath, Mo., Dec. 3, 1935
K. J. Bird, born January 12, 1863, died Senath, Mo. Mar. 16, 1942children:
Jennie Hayes, born Nov. 13 1886, died Jan. 4, 1921
W. T. Bird, born Jan. 8 1888, died Kennett, Mo., Dec. 1, 1971
Lener Bird, born Jan. 18, 1890, died Kennett, Mo. Dec. 5. 1947

19E. C. Bird, born Sept. 15, 1895, died Senath, Mo., Nov. 10, 56
Vallie Bird, born Nov. 27. 1897
Cullie Bird, born Aug. Zh, 1899
Betres Hayes, born April 22, 1900
Ruth Bird, born Feb. 8, 1902, died Kennett, Mo. Aug. 31, 197h

2. James Henry Bohannon Bible

Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company
Present Ownerof the Bible Orbra Hersle Bohannon
Address of Present Owner , 3516 Wyoming; St. Louis, Mo. 63118
Family data copied by Lola Bohannon Clevenger 1
Date it was copied November 16, 1975

Booten Collins Bohannon, born 1851, died 1908
wife: Delia Ann Barnett, born 1852, died 1913

Both born in Decator County, Tennessee 3
Son: James Henry Bohannon, born Feb. the 18th, 187M —June 1, 1961
wife: Lilly May Moore Bohannon, Born May the 1st, 1877 - Sept. 22, 1930

Married February 28, 1897
Chi1drenren's Names

Fountain Jewel Bohannon, Born Nov. the 25th, 1897'
Dewey Lee Bohannon, Born Sept. the 13th, 1899
Vera May Bohannon, Born Jan. the 15th, 1901
Clifford Ollian Bohannon, Born May the 12th, 1902
Orbra Hersle Bohannon, Born May the 27th, 1903
Valley Revel Bohannon, Born May the 20th 1905
James Morris Bohannon, Born March the 1st 1907
Dora Ester Bohannon, Born Dec. 27, 1908
Johnny Virgle Bohannon, Born Dec. the 17th 1910
Golda Bohannon was Borned Dec the 28th 1912
Lois Truetro Bohannon was Born Dec the 5th 1914
Lola Gladus Bohannon was Born Dec, the #th 1916
Mary Lee Bohannon was Born Dec the 31st 1918
Charley Bohannon was born Nov. the 14th 1921



Deaths
Dewey Lee, Nov. the llth 1899
Clifford Olin, July 3rd l902
Valley Revel, Nov. 5th l906
Johny Virgle, Nov. llth l9ll
Golda, Oct. l6th l9l5
Fountain Jewel, Feb. 24th l9l7
Charley, Nov. l7th l92l
Lilly May (or Mama) Sept. 22nd, l92l

Attached to this Bible record, was a newspaper clipping, July lO,
l975 “Dunklin County Press”.

“Mr. Hursle Bohannonof St. Louis sent this photograph of his
father, the late Henry Bohannon. V
_ “He also sent a short history of Senath he felt would be ofinterest to our readers.

”Senath is named For Mrs. Thomas Douglass (Asenath) who sorted th.
the mail for area residents as it was brought to her homeby mail beet
from Kennett. The old Douglass homewas located near the southeast
corner of the present Senath Cemetery. .

“According to Mr. Bohannon's information, some of the village
menwanted a saloon, but could not erect one without incorporating
the village. They incorporated in the year l896. Soon thereafter
they drafted James Henry Bohannonfor the first marshall and built a
log jail near the main road, going east, where the Douglass Memorial
Park is now located.

“The late Mr. Bohannon lived in the house just south of Hezzies.
Supermarket Parking lot. At that time the house had only two rooms.

“The two surviving sons of Henry Bohannonare pictured in front
of the homeplace, Hursle, of St. Louis and Morris of Blytheville,
Ark. Four daughters of the late Mr. Bohannon are: Mrs. Dora Ray of
Kennett, Mrs. Lois Hubbard of Detroit, Mich., Mrs. Lola Clevenger of
Senath and Mrs. Mary wheeler of Leachville, Ark.“

(The pictures referred to in-the article are two which accompan~
ied the write—up.) T

3. Rosa Taylor Hunt Boner Bible

Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company National Bible Press
Present Ownerof the Bible Mrs. Geraldine Pearson
Address of Present Owner Senath, Mo.
Family data copied by Geraldine Pearson
Date it was copied Nov. l5, l97S

Family Register - Parents Names
Husband ~ John Edward Boner, Born March 9th l888
Wife - Rosa E. Boner, Born April 25th 1886

Married ~ April 26, l9l2



Childrens names —
Edna I. Hunt
John E. Hunt

J. R. Joaquin Boner
Irma Geraldine Boner
Dee Quantrill Boner

Births:
Edna Hunt, Born Aug. l2, l906, warren, Ark.
John E. Hunt, Dorn Pine Bluff, Ark., Aug. 28, l908

J. R. Joaquin Boner ~ Born Jan. 12, l9l3
Irma Geraldine Boner - Born June 7, l9l5
Dee Boner ~ Born Nov. ll, l922

Marriages:
John E. Hunt - Leota Tuttle, i929
Geraldine Boner - Arthur E. Pearson, l934
Dee Boner, lst, Franis Green, Mar. 28, l9A2
Dee Boner, 2nd, Jean Ilene Hammond,July lO, i944

Deaths:
Joaquin Boner ~ Died Dec. lo, 920
Rosa E. Boner « Died Jan. 9, l 48 husband
John E. Boner —Died Oct. l 50 and wife
John E. Hunt ~ Died June l, l9
Leota Hunt —Died Nov. ll, l96

Q. Margaret Chadwick Finley Bible

Date at the front of the Bible l83O (in center) Front page gone
Published by what company American Bible Society
Present Owner of the Bible Lucile Brannum Rodgers
Address of Present Owner ‘ Hornersville, Missouri
Family data copied by Lucile B. Rodgers
Date it was copied Nov. 5, 1975

Margaret A. Chadwick
Richard W. Brannum was born January the third l86O
Thomas Jefferson Drannumwas born April the loth A.D. l86h
James R. Drannum was born Feby 14 ,
Sam. Brannum was born Decr 3l, l833

(Above was on Fly leaf in front of bible)
(The following was at the beginning of the NewTestament in the bible)
Monty Lee Brannum was borned April the first l, 1888
Murtle Delemer Drannum was borned November the 29, 1890
Winnie Edth Drannumwas borned April the l5th, l892
Loney Ellen Brannum was borned January the lO, l893
Mattie Angeline was born May the l6, l895.



(The following data was in the back of the bible. Someof it is
repetition and doesn't agree with the other dates given in the frontof the bible.) ’

Richard Watson Brannum was Born Jany. the 3rd, i860.
Thomas Jefferson Erannum was Born April the lOth, l864.
Monty Brannum was Corned April the l.
Mattie Angeline Brannum was Borned May the l6, l895.

Jannie Brannumdied April the l2, i896
Winnie edith Brannumdied April the l9, l896.
Loney Ellen Brannum died Sep. 27, l898.

Samuel Crannum was born Jan. ll, i833
Margaret A. Brannum was born Jany l8hO, Married Dec. 3lst, l85h.
Wanda Lugenia Brannum was born May the 29, l90l.
Albert Jefferson was born August the 3, l902
Thomas Cecil Brannum born Jan. 21, I906
Lucile Brannum born Nov. ll, 1907

5. Mrs. Homer L. Bridges Bible (Arbyrd, Mo.)

Date at the front of the Bible Copyright l967
Published by what company Goodwill Publishers,InC.(Gastonia,HC}
Present Owner of the Bible Mr. and Mrs. Homer L. Bridges
Address of Present Owner Hornersville, Mo., Dunklin County
Family data copied by Helen Drydon Bridges (Mrs. Homer L.)
Uate it was copied Nov. l8, 1975 ‘

Family Register —Marriage
Dec. 7, l935 —Methodist Church Parsonage - Cardwell, Mo.
Husbang: Homer Louverne Bridges . ‘

ate of birth: Nov. 26, l9lO —Hollywood —Dunklin Co., Mo.
Wife: Helen Katherine Brydon ' A “

Date of birth: March l4, l906 ~ Advance —Stoddard Co., Mo.
(There were no children born to this marriage)

Homer L. Bridges was baptized Aug. l, l952 by Eugene Britnell ~ Church
of Christ minister at Silverdale - Arbyrd, R.F.D. Missouri

Helen B. Bridges was baptized Aug. 6, 1929 by Rev. Moody - Church
of Christ minister at Silverdale —Arbyrd, R.F.D. Missouri

Husband's Family Tree
Husband's Name:

Homer Louverne Bridges —Born Nov. 26, l9lOl Hollywood, Mo.Eflgfifather: William Elisha Bridges, Born Jan. l}, l892
fifiieds May 23, l9l4, Buried Cardwell Cemetery, Cardwell, Mo.

His Mother: Belle Gill



His Grandfather: EmoryJackson (M.J.) Bridges
Born Marc 22, 1855, Rome, Ga.
Married: Mrs. Amelia K. Dlackshear
Died: Sept. 25, l930, Arbyrd, Mo. Dunklin Co.
Euried: Silverdale Cemetery, Arbyrd, Dunklin Co., Mo.

His Great Grandfather:
Edmund Bridges, Born
Died near Clifton, Tenn.
Buried in Mt. Carmel cemetery, near Clifton, Tenn.

His Paternal Grandmother: Permelia Kinchen
Born, April 5, I857. Tenn.
Married: Emory Jackson Bridges
Died, June l3, l933 —Arbyrd, Mo.
Buried ~ Silverdale Cemetery, Arbyrd, Mo. Dunklin Co.

His Maternal Grandgarentss
William Americus Gill and
Susan Wallace Gill

wife's Family Tree
Helen Katherine Drydon - Born March 14, l906 in Advance, Mo. Stoddard

County. Married to Homer Louverne Bridges, Dec. 7, l935 at
Cardwell —Dunklin Co. Ho.

Hur ‘ather: George McLean Drydon, Born Aug. 6, l870, McLean Co. KY.
Married Feb. 23, 1898, Stoddard Co., Mo.
Died: April 29, l9l2, Aurora, Mo.
Duried in Maple fark Cemetery, Lawrence Co. Mo.

flggjfiggflggz Emily Clarissa Bloys, Born Dec. l0, l87A,i
Leora, Mo. Stoddard County

Died: April 26, l909, Acorn Ridge, Stoddard Co., Mo.
Buried in Hollis Cemetery

Her Paternal Grandfather: Benjamin Franklin Brydon
Born, Jan. l, l832, near Frankfort, Kentucky, Franklin County
Married: Jan. 29 l856 ‘A
Died: July lo, lé96 near Aid, Mo., Stoddard County
Buried in Harpers Cemetery, near Aid.

Her Paternal Grandmother: Emily Ann Oldham
Born: April 2, l8AO in Barron County, Ky.
Died: May l, l892 near Aid, Mo. Stoddard Co.
Buried in Harper Cemetery. .‘

Wife's Maternal Grandfather: William D. Bloys
Born June 25, l823, Tenn.
Married: Sept. l9 .l867
Died: Aug. l0, l8é0, Stoddard Co., Mo.
Buried on Bloys Homestead

wife's Maternal Grandmother: Clarrissa Parsons
Born: Nov. 27, l84l in Washington County, Ind.
Died: June 30, l898 near Acorn Ridge, in Stoddard County, Mo.
luried in Hollis Cemetery.



Mi1itar Regord: ~ > . 1 5

Homer"I. Bri ges - Tst Voiuntary En1istment. A.S.N. 37382367.Date Inducted: Aug. 31, 1912, Jefferson Barracks ‘
Date OF discharge? March 10. 1943 at Jefferson Barracks, Mo.

2nd Eniistment, A.S.N. 37615469, June 2, 19h3, Jefferson Barracks, Mo.
Discharged, Dec. 25, 1945, from Jefferson Barracks. '

6. Guy and Rena Doughten Bibie

Date at the front of the Dib1e 1955 A
iubiished by what company Book Production Industries, Inc.
Present Owner of the Bibie Rena Doughten
flddress of Present Owner ' A P. O. Box 5; Ho1comb, Mo. 63852
Fami1y data copied by Caro1yn Doughten, Ho1comb, Mo.
Date it was copied November 9. 1975 5

Bags 1: fl§£Li§Q§_3§£Q£Q«

Husband —Guy Doughten, born May 1 , died Ju1y 13, 1967
Wife - Rena Patterson, born Ju1y 1
Date of Marriage ~ February 23, 19
Performed by ~
At ~ Dyersburg, Tennessee
WeddingAttendants ~ Addie Patterson, Kitty Wyatt, R. L. Wyatt

9.
1:
35

lL£e;Z; EathetKe13efiJysILssu

5 ggxuflsgghtep

his father —,y. P. Doughten‘ flgggie;fj§h§rM:”giswmothgL
Frank Doughten Nip Doughten Eiec Fisher‘ Martha Fisher
his Father his mothgg_4 1? flg;¥f§gh§£_ _hggkmgghgruhu

E1even Chi1dren were born to this union.

.“?.§%g_t=.;___l_+;_;__ Our Chi1dren and Grandchi 1dren

Name - Lo1a Mae Doughten born Dec. 28, 1935 at Mingiewood, Tenn.
»married ~ Char1es Manson Cisce11. 1 7

Their Chi1dreni , 5
name ~ Stephen Char1es Cisce11, Born 2/16/58 at St, Louis, Mo,
name Jeffrey Manson Cisce11, Born 11/8/60 at St. Louis, Mo.
Name- Brian Parker Cisce11, Born 7/16/63 at Crysta1 City, Mo.
name - AmyE1izabeth Cisce11, Born 2/15/71, at Crysta1 City, Mo.
1?­‘Ee:
Name éwfiuy Doughten, Jr., Born —March #, 1938 at Ming1ewood, Tenn.

married —Mary Ruth Horn of ,
=. Their Chi1dren.



name ~ Richard Kieth Doughten, Born 7/8/57 at Kennett, No.
name ~ James Thomas Doughten, Born 6/l6/60 at Kennett, Mo.
name - Gary Wayne Doughten, Corn 8/19/61 at Herman, Mo.
name ~ Walter Ray Doughten, born 9/l3/62 at Americas, Ho.
name —Ruth Ann Doughten, Born l2/6/63 at Americas, Mo.
name ~ Teresa Lafiene Doughten, born 7/3/64 at Americas, Mo.

_...Page. ...35.. L"'.l0.t..li.eI:.Ls._ :a.r-LU .y, ;£rs2_<:=.

Rena Patterson
-._§._......... ...--...__.,.§. .

Her father —w.F.(Bill)Patterson . AddieT§enthall —her mother
“ I A "“‘-*4‘ C'¢4--- ‘ -~8~A&-am4. A-«yd»A....a....:. ...o. 4..-. a...in. .1. s g>.....s.. s...‘

“Eutton“JPetterson Katie'Havis Clint flenthall Mahalajmoody
ll_.l:-§.,.l1r':l£.*.’l...<%.'.f...____.._...,_.o l_i.i.§.tt.1i_<2.t.i3.¢.rf_.. .b.§::..J:a.toh§_t.,_--.. b..<:: ,=11o.t.t»<.a:r

Enis Moody Frances'Moody
b§.r_...f§.icJ1et. l1§‘?.‘f. .."f'l.‘.3J§.‘.'.'.,‘~‘”££L ._

[age 6~
Name“:$Hattie Elizabeth Doughten, Horn Feb. 4, l94O at Minglewood, Tenn.married Elton L. Blake.

Their Children
name « Donna Rae Llake, Born 5/l9/59 at Piggott, Ark.
name —Scott Clayton fllake, horn 6/12/61 at Piggott, Ark.
name ~ Timothy Lloyd Blake, born 3/lO/63 at Piggott, Ark.

.i?§.9.¢.. 7
Namelmwilliam Walter Doughten, Born Feb. l4, l943 at Minglewood, Tenn.

married —Corene Cross.
Their Children

name ~ Doris Jean Wines, fiorn ll/l7/58 at St. Louis, Mo.

.%“‘.a.9.¢ 8:

Name"1"Thomas Edward Doughten, Born —Apr. l5; l945 at Dyersburg,
Tenn., married - Lane Reddick.

7 Their Children

5;;,=e*£J.e,..9.;:; .

Name ~ Marvin Ray Doughten, Qorn December 20, l947 at Trenton, Tenn.
married - Nancy Kaye Smith. _Fheir Children

Fade lot A J a

N§mE‘l”fiilly WayneDoughten, porn April 30. 7949 at Piggott, Ark.
married ~ Debbie Ann Miller.

Their Children
name - Jeffrey Lynn Doughten, Born Jan- 22. 1968, Kennett, Mo.
name —Kimberely Shawn Doughten, Corn 3/4/69, Kennett, Mo.

3‘-‘.«t=.19s...l1,; ,
flame —'Qichard Delane Doughten, Born Aug. 29. 1951, Holcomb, Mo.

married —Kathy Mary Jane Page.Their Children a
name —Richard Delane Doughten, Jr. Born 2/4/7l, Kennett, Mo.



Pa e l2: '

ma%e“:”tarry Dale Doughten, born March l7, l95# at Campbell, Mo,married - r
Their Children

;'E:~=9.9J_e.l«32 l r ~ i

Jame ~ Tarolyn Rene Doughten, born Feb. 5, i959 at Kennett, Mo.married
Their Children

gage lb: ­
dame »”Warilyn Ann Doughten, torn June 26, l96O at Kennett, Mo.married ~

Their Children

.3‘rage” Al5 3 =5”.l _1'$§.I:)'..;-’?<~=;c:ord
fame «"tHlliam Walter Doughten, serveduih the National Guard
stationed at Ft. Leonardwood, mo.

Kerry lfisie Doughten, died”“J‘u'l37”3’f‘”9 15”’ ““
buy Doughten, Sr. died July l3, l9 7

lagg 16: 'Hfirmwto Rgniier
4, 5l

6

7. Alvis J. Graves Bible

Data at the front of the title l946
fublished by what company The John C. Winston Co.
“resent Ownerof the Sible Hrs. i. Edwin Harris
Address of Present Owner xoute # 2, Senath, Missouri
Family data copied by Mrs. R. Edwin Harris
Uate it was copied Nov. 5,,l975

This certifies that Alvis J. Graves and Bettie Wright Slaughter
Were united in Holy Matrimony on the first day of May, in the year or
9ur Lord l9ll, at John Wright's home ~ Kennett, M0. by Rev. J. M.¢laylock.

;i~'ta.t.ri§9_e§

Rudie wright Slaughter married Margaret Blakenship March 23, l93O
Marianna Graves married Dratton Wallace, June l9, l930 V
orothy Ione Graves married Ray Edwin Harris, January 2, l938bEleanor Graves Harris married Elton O. Dalton, Feb. 2, l962

gjrths
fudie Wright Slaughter, Oct. 31, 1907
‘Brianna Graves, Sept. l2, l9l4
Orothy Iona Graves, Aug. ll, l9l6

in



Rudie Slaughter, Jr., April ll, l93l
ivictor B. Slaughter, May23, l933
Betty Ann Slaughter, Jan. l5, l935
Margaret Rebecca Slaughter, Sept. l8, l937
Allen Jordan Slaughter, Sept. 26, l9h3
Andrea Elizabeth Wallace, Feb. l4, l94O
Bratton Alvis Wallace, Aug. 9, l94l
Eleanor Graves Harris, Dec. 27, l9AO
Elton O. Dalton, Sept. l7, l938
Edwin Kyle Dalton, Feb. 23, l963
Julia Elizabeth Dalton, Mayl9, l964

Qjrthg
Sally (Ohlhausen) Slaughter, born May9. l93O
Rudie Slaughter III, born Dec. 26, l954
Sabrina Marie Slaughter, born Oct. 2, l956
Meril Monroe Slaughter, born June l7, l959
Aaron Tory Slau hter, born Aug. 26, l96H
Sybl (Blakemore Slaughter, Aug. l4
Jennifer Slaughter, born April A, l960
George Slaughter, born Feb. l, l962

Victor Blakemore Slaughter, born Oct. 27, l97hDon Neely, born Oct.
Claire Susanne Neely, June l2, i955
Jean Marie Neely ~ Dec. 23, l962
Julia Michelle Mumma,born Dec. l9, l96O
Mitchell David Mumma,born Feb. 29, l968
Matthew Douglass Mumma,born June l5, l969
Carmen (Collins) Slaughter, Jan.

£lea..t.h.§.

Alvis J. Graves, Dec. l3
Bettie Graves, Feb. l

8. Mr. and Mrs. G. C. Harris Bible

Date at the front of the Bible November l926
Published by what company J. Wesley Dickerson 8 Co.

M Chicago, Ill.
Present Ownerof the Bible Ura Ila (Harris) James Odell Fuzzell
Address of Present Owner R. 2. Senath, M0- 63876
Family data copied by rNina Marie Berry
Date it was copied

This certifies that George Calvin Harris of Adamsville, Tenn.
and Rosa Lee Wallace of Adamsville, Tenn. were by me united in Matrim
mony according to the ordinance of God, and the laws of Tennessee.
At the home of C. C. Wallace on the (4th) fourth day of January in
the year of our lord, l89H. ’

Bud Jackson, Adamsville, Tennessee
witnesses: Goss Massengill

H. J. Hardin
will Hayre

‘I3 9



Births of Above Coup1e

George Calvin Harris, Born Audust 27th, 1872
Rosa Lee Wa11ace, Born June 23th, 1877
Ura I1er Harris, Born Oct. 30, 1894
Straudie Kendai Harris, Born May 13, 1896
Fredie Vivian Harris, Born March 21st, 1899
Hattie Bessie Harris, Born NOV.26th, 1900
Joe Edd Harris, Born Nov. 28th, 1902
Vera May Harris, Born Feb. 13th, 1906
Verna Lee Harris, Born Oct. 29, 1909
Nina Marie Harris, Born Aug. 9, 1911
Roy Edwin Harris, Born Jan. 21, 1914
Ca1vin Paui Harris, Born Sept. 3. 1916
G. C. Jr. Harris, Born June 26, 1924

Marriages

James Ode11 Fuzze11 and Ura Iier Harris were married Dec. 5th 1
Wade Man1ey and Straudie Kenda11 Harris were married Dec. 9th 1
Albert Estes and Hattie Bessie Harris were married August 30, 1
Joe Edd Harris and Tavie May Lofton were married Feb. 22nd, 192
Ca1vin Pau1 Harris and Mavis Krone were married May 20th 1933.
Estes Cumminsand Verna Lee Harris were married June 10, 1934
Hey Berry and Nina Marie Harris were married Aug. 18th 1934
Roy Edwin Harris and Dorothy Graves were married Jan. 2nd, 1938
- C. Harris, Jr. and Bertha Sharon Layne were married Nov. 9, 1944

Qgaths

Freddie Vivian Harris, died May25th 1900­
Vera May Harris, died Feb. 9th 1909 ’
George Ca1vin Harris (Father of Famiiy) died Mar. 17th, 1936
G. C., Jr. Harris, died May 11th, 1947
Rosa Lee Harris (Mother of Famiiy) died Dec. 26, 1971
Caivin Paui Harris, died Jan. 10th, 1975 ‘
WadeMan1ey, husband of Straudie Kenne1 Harris, died Apri1 4th 1962
F. Aibert Estes, husband 0F Hattie Bessie Harris, died Apri1 18th 197%.

Attached to this Bib1e record was a newspaper c1ipping, Dec.
71, 1975, “Dunk1in County Press“.

“The sixtieth wedding anniversary of Mr. and Mrs. James Ode11
FUzze11 was observed Sunday afternoon from one to Four o'c1ock at
their home in Senath.

“The serving tab1e was go1d over1aid with an ecru 1ace c1oth.
The centerpeice of white and burgundy mumswas a gift of a grandson,
WmmieDoug1ass, M.D. of Long Beach, Ca1iF. Appointments of cut

91835 he1d the assorted nuts, goid and white mints, assortment of
Darty cookies and ice cream punch. Coffee was served from a si1ver
Service. Assisting the daughter, Mrs. Dougiass, with the serving
were Mrs. Pau1 Harris and Mrs. A. T. Doug1ass, Jr.

“Those attending the happy occasion were: Mrs. Bess H. Estes,
Cape eirardeau; Mr. and Mrs. Vic Downing, Bakersvi11e; Mr. and Mrs.
James Barnes and chiidren, Mr. and Mrs. Roy Berry, Mrs. Straudia
Mafi1ey, Mrs. Mavis Harris, C. B. Ho1mes, Miss Ne11 Hardin, Mrs.

10.



Virginia Raines, Mrs. Pearl King, Mr. and Mrs. Graden Holmes, Mrs.
‘Annie Marie Neeley, Mrs. Pearl Conrad, Mr. and Mrs. Winston Harris,
Mrs. Pauline Rauls, Mrs. Mary Kay Rose, Mrs. Jane fienfrow, Mrs.
Delpha Harris, Mr. and Mrs. TommyBuck, Mr. and Mrs. Joe Jones,
Alfred Moser, Mrs. Syble Palmer, Mrs. Clara B. Donaldson, Mr. and
Mrs. A. T. Douglass, Jr. and Mr. and Mrs. J. Witt Douglass, allof Senath.

“James Odell Fuzzell and Ura I. Harris were married Dec. 5, l9l5
in Kennett, Mo. Performing the ceremony was Allen Burris, minister
of Church of Christ. The Fuzzells have one daughter, Mrs. Ailene
Douglass, of Senath and one son, James Fuzzell, M.D. of Phoenix,
Arizona. There are Five granddaughters and three grandsons.“

9. Essie Hartwick Bible

Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company
Present Ownerof the Bible Essie Hartwick
Address of Present Owner Rt 2; Gideon, Mo.
Family data copied by Hildree Cameron
Date it was copied November 1975

l:Lc:a.t.r...i..a.0.e

Married March 25, 1925. Martinville. Ark­
Sherman Hartwick, born Aug. 6, l905, Bee Branch, Ark.

and
Essie Megee, born April 9, 1905, Damascus, Ark.

To this couple Five children was bornd.
l. Hildaree AdoBeatrice Hartwick, Dec. l7, l925, Martinville, Ark.

Dec. 8, i942, Piggott, Ark. Andrea Cameron

2. Eulee Rose Hartwick, Jan. 25, l93l, Martinville. Arko
Nov. l6, i946, Piggott, Ark., James Plunkett

3. Kermitt Willion Ednon Hartwick, March 29, i932, Bigelow, Ark.
Aug. 26, l920, Piggott, Ark., Lois Atnip.

4. Peggy Ann Hartwick, March 9, l935i 3l9€lOW, Ark­
May l7, l92h, Peach Orchard, Mo. Ossie Emmons

S. Rayee Raymon Hartwick, Feb. l8, i938, BlgelOW9 Ark­
Oct. 3, l956, Peach Orchard, Mo., Joyce Franks

ll.



10. Mr. and Mrs. Frank 8 Rachel Henderson Bible

Date at the Front of the Dible Copyright l9h8
Published by what company John H. Hertal Co.
Present Owner of the Bible Frank 8 Rachel Henderson
Address of Present Owner RR # 1, Arbyrd, MO63821
Family data copied by Rachel Henderson
Date it was copied November 20, 1975

Genealogy Record Family Register —~(Henderson)

October 28, 1933. Cardwell, MO~— (Married were)
Frank Everett Henderson ~ Born June 13, 1913, Cardwell, MO
Rachel Deatirice Clester ~ born August 5, 1915, Vandale, AR

Four Children to this Union.
Daughter, Clara Jean Henderson, Born Sept. 18, 1938, Paragould, AR
Son, Floyd Allen (Bud) HeDd€VS0D. BOFDDeC- 3, 1940, Parma, MO
Daughter, Judy Carolyn Henderson. Born Sept. 7, 1947, Arbyrd, MO
Daughter, Lea Tonya Henderson, Born Feb. 10, 1959. Paragould, AR

Grandparents for Clara, Bud, Judy, Lea Tonya:
Grandfather, Father side of Frank E. Henderson

Joseph Floyd Henderson, Born July 14, 1888, Died Oct. 16, 1938Grandmother, Fadier side of Frank E. Henderson
Hattie (Sissom) Henderson, Born —~—1894. Died AUg- -, 1919Grandfather, Mother side of Rachel B. Clester
Allen T. Clester, Born July 7, 1891, Died June l5, 1966

Grandmother, Mother side of Rachel B. Clester
Ruby Vearia (Krantz), Born March 30. 1898, Died April 29, 1972

Great Grand Parents
Great Grand Father, Father side

W. Thomas Sissom, Born July 21, 1870, Died June 29, 1932
Great Grand Mother, Father side

Beckie Caroline (Sprie) Sissom, Born June 22, 1870, Died April 19,
1954.

Great Grand Father, Mother side
Charles William Krantz, Born May 21, 1872, Died July 11, 1937

Great Grand Mother, Mother side
Etta (Fleming) Krantz, Born Feb. 26, 1873, Died March 20, 1900

Great Great Grand Parents
Great Great Grand Father, Father side

Milton Haskel Henderson, Born --~ 1845, Died ~-~ 1919
Great Great Grand Mother, Father side

Milinda Ann (Defoe) Henderson, Born ~—~1839, Died ~~~ 1914

Great Great Grand Father, Mother side
Robert Krantz, Born ~~~~~~~-*9 019d F811 - 1923

Great Great Grand Mother, Mother side
Maria (Cagle) Krantz, Born ----- ~~: Dled """"""" **

12.



Children of Frank 8 Rachel (Clester) Henderson
Clara Jean (Henderson) Higgins married Mr. MaxHiggins. Children ~~
Son, Joe Max Higgins, Born Oct. l5, l960, Paragould, AR ‘
Daughter, Frankie Ann Higgins, Born April l3, l962, Paragould, AR

Floyd Allen (Buddy) Henderson married Judy Marie (Morris) HendersonChildren ~~~
Daughter, Melissa Allen Henderson, Born March 2l, l960, Paragould, AR
Son, Barry Allen Henderson, Born July 20, l96l, Paragould, AR
Son, David Frank Henderson, Born Aug. 30, l969, Paragould, AR
Son, Jason Lee Henderson, Born Sept. 26, l972, Kennett, MO.

Judy Carolyn (Henderson) Wilkins married Mr. Terry Wilkins. Children we
Son, Timothy John Wilkins, Dorn June l3, 1969, Memphis, TN
Daughter, Ginger Carol Wilkins, Born April 2A, l974, Jonesboro, AD
(Miss)
Lea Tonya Henderson

ll. AmoHyde Bible

Date at the front of the Bible l948
Published by what company John A. Hertel Co.
Present Owner of the Bible Mrs. AmoHyde
Address of Present Owner Paragould, Ark.
Family data coded by Neva Slssom
Date it was copied 20 “0Vemb€F 1975

John Garner, born _w,,mM,.s---J died April l2, 1924
Martha Garner, born ,, dled Oct» 29, l932

married l874.

George Garner, July 22. 1875 ~ 0Ct- 15, l932
married Mellisa Smith.

m..an‘.».a..u...u..-«....»....-....

A daughter, AmoGarner, March 28, l902, married Jess Guinn, Mar.
1%, l920.

A girl born Decr. 22, l920, Neva. Neva Guinn married.t0 Lawrence
Sissom, Mar. 25, l9hl. Daughter born Aug. 2l, l9A6.

Sandra Kaye Sissom married Mar. 25, l967 to Sammie wood. Son
born Aug. 31, l972, Clayton Lawrence Wood.

(Data had been transcribed from previous papers into present Bible).



12. Jacob Frederick Krapf Bib1e # 1

Date at the front of the Bib1e June 7, 1938
Published by what company John A. Herte1 Co.
Present Owner of the Dib1e Mrs. J. F. Krapf
Address of Present Owner Rt 2, Senath, Mo.
Fami1y data copied by Mrs. J. F. Krapf
Date it was copied August 18, 1975

Jacob Frederick Krapf and Haze1 De11 wi11iams were married at Kennett
Mo. Feb. 16, 1914 by Rev. J. H. W11burn.

Jacob F. Krapf departe this 1ite Nov. 1M, 1966.

Fami1y Register ~ Grandparents
Grandfather (Father's side)

wi11iam Frederick Krapf, born 1 20/1858, died June 29, 19u6Grandmother (Father's Side)
Mary E1i2abeth w1111ams, born 9/16/1856, died 10/3/1916

Grandfather (Motherfls Side)
John Wi11iams, born 8/28/1864, died 6/23/1923
Grandmother (Mother's Side)

Sarah Penturf, born 2/22/1875, died 5/7/1943
Parents:

Married, Date: Feb. 16, 1914 at Kennett, Mo.
Husband: Jacob Frederick Krapf

Date or birth - March 31. 1887 at O1<1ahoma
_Date of death - Nov. 1M, 1966, buried Memoriai Gardens, Kennett

W1Fe: Hazei De11 Wi11iams
Date of birth —Oct. 17, 1897 ~ D0111n9eV C0-9 M0­

13. Mr. 8 Mrs. J.F. Krapf Bib1e # 2

Date at the front or the Bib1e Ju1y 17, 1963
Pub1ished by what company Cambridge
Present Owner of the Bib1e Mrs. J. F. Krapf
Address of Present Owner v Rt # 2» Sefiaths M0­
Fami1y data copied by Mrs. J. F. Krapf
Date it was copied into Bib1e Ju1y 17, 1963
Date it was copied For records October 1975

H A gift from our daughter, Mrs. C1eo Krapf Riherd which reads
Mom6 Dad“ Mr. 8 Mrs. J. F. Krapf “From C1eo 8 Les1ie”.

Ju1y 17, 1963 1

Elisha

}- Truman E115worth Krapf, Born June 26, 1916, married May 26, '
941 to Dorothea A11ison Darua1t. They have a daughter Caro1e E11z~

?Deth, born Dec. 10, 1942 and a son Freddie Truman, born Sept. 15,
945. Caro1e married Jimmie 3. Moore, Ju1y 23, 1961. They have two

14.



daughters: Dayna Lynn born May 26, l964 and Tracy Lei h, born July
l3, 1966. Freddie married Vicki Drannum, Sept. ll, l9 7. They have
one son, Eric Frederick born July lh, l972. '

2. Cleo Bernice was born Dec. l6, l9l7, was married May 12, l9hO
to Leslie Martin Riherd. They have three children. Leslie Martin,
Jr. born Jan. lo, l9h3. He was married to Connie Creighton Nov. 23,
l96M. They have a daughter born Dec. 27, l965, name Tamnra Lynn and
a son, John Michael born Dec. 23, l97l.

3. Leon Wesley, born Jan. 6, 1920, was married to Myra Elizabeth
Crites, April 6, 1940. They have one son, Gary Leon born April 30,
l9h7, was married to Shah Patrice Brewer, Oct. ll, 1975.

lh. Andrew Jackson Langley Family

Original Ownerof the Bible
Date at the Front of the Bible
Published by what company
Present Ownerof the Bible
Address of Present Owner
Family data copied by
Date it was copied

Andrew Jackson Langley, born in South Carolina ~ l825 or l827 and
died May 3, l897 near St. Francis, Arkansas. He lived in South Car~
olina for #2 years and attended the Subscription schools of the
County of his birth. In l862 he enlisted in the twenty~ninth Miss»
ippi regiment, volunteer infantry and served 3 years. He was under
dens. Bragg, Johnston, and Hoodin all the principle Fights, and
was captured in l86A, and was sent to Chicago, Ill. He was held at
CampDouglass as a prisoner of war until he was released June l8,
l865. He returned to Missippi and farmed until l869 and moved 7
miles west of St. Francis, Clay County. Arkansas.

He first married Miss Mary A. Pert of South Carolina. They had two
ChiTdrEfi: Thomas born June 7, l85O and lived in Yazoo, Miss.; Thomas
married Maggie —-~-. She was born l§85._ They had one child Walter
Langley. Thomas died in l92l. Maggie_died in l9l9 -— Yazoo, Miss.
James M. born January 3l, i852 and Died 7855.

Andrewsecong wife was Miss Elizabeth Pert (sister of Mary Pert)
ElizebathiPert gave birth to one child Elizebath who is nowmarried
to Willie white. Elizebath A. was born in May24, l853.

Andrew's third wife ~~ Mary A. Goodmanborn October 6, l83O -~ died
Jan. ll, T3??? They married July 3, l853 and ll children were born
(to be grown). Miss Goodmanwas also from South Carolina. And the
daughter of James Goodmanof Cross Hill. Children: l2



I. Wesley W. born July 29, l85h and died l927.
II. Virginia born March A, l856 and died December ll, l9l6. She

married James Woodard Daniels, March 5, l872. He was born’
Nov. lO, 1845 ~ died l~l9~l9l5.

III. Eugina (Virginia's twin) born March 4, l856 and died May28,l859 (an infant)
IV. Andrew Walter, born January A, l858 and died August 30, l900.

He married Fannie Louisa Malone, February 9, l89l. 6 childrenwere born.
V. Charley M. born August 13. 1859 and died Nov. 30, l884, leavingone child.
VI. Nancy Francis, born February l7, l86l and died August l7, l88A.

She married John McLeskey.
VII. “Jack” Jackanna born in October lo, l862 and died in September

9, l952. She married R. W. or R. M. Wagester in May l880. ie
was born in 5~5~l856 and died in December l3 l936. 9 children,

VIII. Tallula born May l3,l866 ~ died March 6, lé86, married D. J.
Mccleskey. _

IX. Samuel C. born June 24, l868 and died October l8, l945. He
married Lula Booth in Nov. ll, l888 and she died in April 27,
l928. 3 children were born. '

X. Eugene P. born April 7, l87O and died March 7, l94l. He married
XI. Ira Clendennin born April 17, l872 and died February 1953- He

married Lillian Oxley, Oct. 3, l89A. One child.
XII. Robert Franklin born June 5, l87h or T878 and died April 27,

l937. He married Lillie Mae Osburn, January l2, l896. She
was born August 29, l878 —Died April lh, i945.

11. Virginia married James Woodard Daniel, March 5, l872.
Ten Children:

John Leota Daniel born January 18, i873. died Feb} 4; i892
Mary Bertha Daniels, born Nov. 26, l87A, died April l7, i896

Andrew Authur Daniels born March 5, l877. died Segt. 20, l9l§R. D. Daniels, born December 8, 1879 died July 2 , l905
Lula WepperDaniels, born Dec. l8, lé8l, married Blackshara.

She died January 299 l920­
Tura Octovana Daniels, born December 29, l883, died Nov. 9,

l95l. She married Ackley.
willie Ezra Daniel, born May29, l886, died August 9, l925.
Fannie Daniels, born Nov. 20, l888, married and separated,lives in Arizona.
Vinnie Leah Daniels, born April 20, l89l, died Apr. l5, l967.
Virginia Agnes Daniel, born May26, l895. She married Albert
Johney Pillow, December 24, l9l3.
a. Joyce MagoryPillow, Nov. 25, l9lh -.Jan..22, l9l6."'
b. Alberta Mae Pillow, born December 22, l9l7, married

Virgil Mann;'February 13, ]937. He was born in l9lA.
one son, Kenneth. He married 1960. Kenneth has 3
children: Karen Marie Mann born Oct. 25, 1962, Mary
Kathey born August 9, l964 and Christerfer Mann born
December 28, l968. ‘

c. Daniel Franklin Pillow, June l6, l92O —Sept. l7, l963.

IODI

I

GKD@\1CF\U'1~¥7\.Q?\>--'o00o0

16.



VII.

IX.

Jackanna Langley married R. W. Wagster, May l880.
Nine Children:

Clora Florence Wagester, Au ust 9, l88l ~ Dec. l0,
William Andrew, Sept. l2, lg83 - October lh, l897
Lula Anna Wagster, Feb. l7, i886 ~ January 7, i887

. Martin Elbert Wagster, August 8, l888 —March l9lh
5. Robert Clinton Wagster, January l8, l89l
6. Samuel David Wagster, born December 2l, i892
7. Joseph Arvil Wagster, born July 28, i895
8. Jeff Davis Wagster, born April lO, l902

i897

000

l

2
3
L

Langley and Lula Booth married April 27, l888.Three Children:
l. Maudie M. (Langley) Greene born October lh, i889 married

Ernest O. Greene, December 17. l9ll. Ernest Greene died
a. J. Nay Greene borne Sept. 25, l9l2, married Margaret

Cole, November l8, l957.
b. Carlos D. Greene born April 20, l9l5, married Maxine

Settlemoir, born September 5, l9l7 and they have two
children, Gary and Carol.

c. Cecil Greene born August l, l9l7 and married Hazel
Dickerson. 2 children —Sandra Kay and Phillip.

d. Irma Jean (Greene) Ward born April 23. l923, married
Robert Ward, July l6, l9h9. They have two children

Samuel C.

Keith born Dec. 28, l958 and Steven M. iard born
May ll, 1961. _

2. Van Langley married Ruie Waller, lO—l4—l9lO. Kenneth
Langley born l9l4 and Max born in l9l7.

3. Thurl Langle born Lhkwuhb, married Opal Jennings , March

23, 19 l. Ofial was born hm“ W‘, Thurl died Nov.i969. They ad 2 children, Elwood born Nov. l3,
l9A2 and Nancy L. Langley, born April 7, l9M6.

Ira Langley married Lillian Oxley (father, Milt Oxley).
One child, Edith, born June l9, l895.

Andrew Walter Langley and Fannie Louisa Malone married February8, l88l. Six children: Mirian, Zora, Vera, Frederick, Cordell
and A. Otha. Descendants of Frederick listed below:

4. Frederick Hubert Langley born Oct. 5, l89l, married Sylvia
Mae Sarver, Nov. 7, l9l5. Sylvia born Nov. 5, l897, died
July 2l, l962. Five children. _
a. Pauline Edna (Langley) Williams, born Oct, 7, i916,

married Nathaniel Ralph Williams. Jan- l7, l943. He
was born March 30, l9l7, died Oct. l4, l970.
(1) Ralph Nathaniel Williams, born Oct. 22, i943,
married Linda Lee James, Jan. l9, i968. Linda born
March l6, l949. Twochildren: Tina Lynn Williams
born Nov. 22, l968 and Stephanie Rochell Williams
born January l7, l972._
(2) Rudie Gaylon Williams, born Oct. 30, l9#7, mar~
ried Sandra Nadine Henson, June 2, l968. Sandra born
Oct. 1, 1946. Two children - Melessia Dawnborn
Oct. 26, l969 and Hope Leah born Oct. 8, l973.

l7.

# children.



(3) Hulen Lynn Williams, born Ju}y’9,'l950.married
Carolyn Ruth Hanks, June l8, l972. Carolyn born_Nov. l0, l9-~.
(M) Frederick James Williams, born Sept. l6, 1957.

b. Ravel Lee Langley, born Aug l920, died Oct l92l.
c. AndrewJackson, born July ll, l923, married Ava

Henderson, JUlV 18. 1945. Ava born July l8, l926.
(l) Jackie Edward Langley born Jan. l6, l947, married
Carolyn Ann Morris, Aug l968. Carolyn born l950.
One child, Lee Ann born Sept. l968.
(2) Norman DewaynLangley, born Sept. 5, l95l, married
Linda Lee Huntly, Dec. 22, l972. Linda born March 2}
l953. One child.
(3) Byron Lee Langley born April 8, l956, married.One child.
(A) Michael Joe Lang¥ey born Oct. ll, l958

d. Frederick Hubert Langley, born March 26, l926, married
2nd, Betty Gayle Cottrel, July 29, 1950. Betty bornOct. 8, l926. Three children.
(l) Bertha Gayle Langley. born Oct. A, l95l, married,
(2) Dean Hubert Langley, born May ll, l95A.
(3) Janell Kay Langley, born Dec. 20, 1963.

e. Willard Marvin Langley, born Sept. 13, l93l, married
Betty Lou Braden, Sept. l6, l950. Betty Lou born
Sept. 23, l929. One child.
(1) Barbara Jane Langley, born Aug. 28, l953.

l5. Albert Lancaster Bible

Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company
Present Ownerof the Bible
Address of Present Owner
Family data copied by
ate it was copied

The World Publishing Co.
Zella Mae Smith
Campbell, Missouri
Zella Mae Smith
November l9, l975

girths
Father: Albert Kedlick Lancaster, Sept. l879.
Mother: Mazalla Elizabeth Williams Lancaster, January l2, l88l.

Children Borned:
Walter Lancaster, August 7.«l898
Emily R. Lancaster, March 10, l9OO
Dolly Lancaster, March 28, l902
0y J. Lancaster, June 9, i904

Elbert Lancaster, September 5, l907
Mazella Mae Lancaster, September l0, l909
Bertha L. Lancaster, May7, l9l2
EVerett K. Lancaster, July l2, l9l4
arlis V. Lancaster, January 6, l9l7

Dartha A. Lancaster, September 24, l92O

18.



Marriages
Albert marred Mazella Williams
Emily married Edd Kelly
Dolley md. Kay MCDo1e
Roy md. Maudey Grimsley
Elbert md. Cherline Defrice
Mazallia Mae md. Alton west, then married Harvey Smith.
Bertha md. Dalton Decker
Everett marred Mary Poller, then marred Marritta Williams
Earlis md. Alice Fischer
Oartha md. R. A. Croom

£Le.§;th._.-:>.

Albert Lanceter, diede, Jan. 19, 1962
Mizella Lanceter, diede May 11, 1970
Dolley Lanceter, diede Apri1 21, 1933
Hey Lanceter, diede June 24, 1962
Elbert Lanceter, diede May 20, 1955
Emily Lanceter diede May 14, 1973­

16. Effie and W. A. Lomax Oible

Date at the front of the Bible before 1925
Published by what company unknown
Present Owner of the Bib1e 3Yd“eY L0maX W1150O
Address of Present Owner R # 1, H01C0mb. M1SS0UF1
Family data copied by Sydney Lomax Wilson
Date it was copied N0V€mbeF18, 1975

' Husband: w, A. Lomax, Hornersville, Mo., born January 16, 1874in Tennessee
wife: Effie Elen Hendrixson, Paulding, Mo., born March 19, 1892

in Massack Co. 111., near Creal Springs.
Witness: Aunt Sarah Cullens, Kennett, Mo.

Married: June 8, 1910.

John Clem Lomax, born September 4‘y
Myrtle Lomax, born January 1, 19
Orvile Lomax, born January 249 1
Sydney Lomax, born January 16, 1

Millie Lomax, born January 3; 1315.The1ma Lomax, born July 27, 191
Nellie Lomax, born Sept. 2, 1919
Orene Lomax, born Dec. 24, 1920
Oma Lomax, born Oct. 27, 1922
W. A. Lomax, born April 251 1923
James Edward, born Oct. 5. 1925
Betty Jewel, born Oct. 25, 1927
Chanels Lomax, born March 1932.

19.



Marrjageg

Myrtle Lomax to H. L. Bishop, Aug. 24, 1926, Paulding, Mo.
Clem Lomax to Myrtle Reese, Oct. l6, i922, Paulding, Mo.
Sydney Lomax to Lymon Wilson, Oct. 28, 1933, Paulding, Mo.
Orene Lomax to Mount Perez, Dec. 20, l94l Powhean, Ark.
OmaLomax to Renzo Mcwherter, Jan. l7, l952, Senath, Mo.
W. A. Lomax to Helen Ridings
James Edward Lomas to Sue
Charles Lomaxto Irene Peters, Flint, MichiganN

uetty Jewel Lomax to Henry Smith

Qgeths

Thelma Lulen Lomax, Aug. 2, l9l9
Mellie B. Lomax, Aug. 28, l92O
Father: W. A. Lomax, Sr., May l6. 1930. age 56
Qtvile Lomax, Sept. ll, 1935
Mother: Effie Lomax, Jul 27, 1970, age 78 yr.
John Clem Lomax, April 2%, l975, age 71 Yr­

l7. E. G. and Alta Magee Bible

Date at the front of the Bible not shown
Published by what company world Publishing Co; ”.
‘resent Owner of the Bible K: C.°Magee .
Address of Present Owner R4‘l§’AVb¥Fd. Moo 63821
amily data copied by Fannie Lee Magee
ate it was copied 0CtOb€F 1, 1975

Marriages

5- G. Magee and Alta Gordon married Mar. 3, l90l at Clifton,
‘ Perry Co. Tenn.

C%Cil Warren and Ida Magee married Nov. 26, l9l6.
Elmer Sparks and Ida warren, March, l93l. ‘
V» Claud Magee and Fannie Lee McDonald, Nov. 20, l93l.
wan. D. Wood and Julie Magee, Feb. 23, l935.
esley Miller and Mamie Magee, Dec. lh, 1935.

Births

Ida Magee ~ Nov. 27, 1902
gulie Magee —June l8, l904
‘vde Magee —Sept. 20, l908

Elaud Magee ~ Oct. l5, l9lO
M‘0yd Magee - Sept. l9, l9l5
Samle Magee —July l, l9l7tlllborn Bab ~ Mar. l926.



Deaths

Baby (stillborn), March, l926
Clyde Magee, April l5, l929
Floyd Magee, July 2, l9l6
E. G. Magee, March l0, l95O
Alta Magee, July 6, l96l
Ida Magee-warren-Sparks, July 24, l965
Julie Magee~Wood, May 26, l973

(Explanatory Remarks:
Ida Magee was married twice: lst to Cecil Warren, 2nd to Elmer Sparks
E. A. Magee's full name was Elisha Green Magee
Claud Magee's Full name was Kirnish Claud Magee.
Van D. Wood's full name was Van David Wood.)

l8. K. C. and Fannie Lee Magee Bible

Date at the front of the Bible not given
Published by what company world Publishing Co.
Present Owner of the Bible K. C. and Fannie Lee Magee
Address of Present Owner R. l. Arbyrd, Mo. 63821
Family data copied by Fannie Lee Magee
Date it was copied 0CtObeF 1. 1975

Marriage“

K. Claud Magee — Fannie Lee McDonald —Nov. 20, l93l.

Parents

Elisha Green Magee, born June 5, l880, died Mar. l0, l95O
Alta (Gordon) Magee, born Dec. 6, l886, died July 6, l96l

James Harry (Jim) McDonald, born Feb. 27, l878, died Feb. l, l937.
Fannie (Blount) Massey~McDonald,born Dec. 26, l875, died Dec. 27,l937.

Births

K. Claud Magee, Oct. 15, 1910
Fannie Lee McDonald, March 28, l9ll
James Everette (Jim) Magee, Oct. l7, 1933

Deaths

(James Everette (Jim) Magee, Feb. 26, 1973­

2l.



19. D. L. and Fannie Massey Bib1e
Date at the front of the Bibie
Pubiished by what company
Present Owner of the Bib1e Fannie Lee Magee
Address of Present Owner R. 1. Arbyrd, Mo. 63821
Famiiy data copied by Fannie Lee Magee
Date it was copied October 1, 1975

Marriages

0. L. Massey and Fannie B1ount was married March 8th, 1893
J. H. McDona1d and Fannie Massey was married June 27, 1910.
E. A. Massey and Irene Thompson was married Feb. 8, 1914.

girths
D. L. Massey was born May 8, 1872
Fannie Massey was born Dec. 26, 1875
Earnest Massey was born Jan. 30, 189#
Arther Massey was born Feb. 28, 1896
Ethe1 Massey was born Sep. 29, 1899

1ossey Massey was born Sep. 17, 1901
Beatrice McDona1d was born Dec. 15, 1903
Fannie Lee McDona1d was born Mar. 28 1911
J. H. McDona1d was born Feb. 27, 1878

Deaths

0. L. Massey, died May 25, 1903
Fiossey Massey died Ju1y 7. 1906

(Exp1anatory Remarks:
‘annie Biount was married twice.
0- L. Massey's fu11 name was David Lunamine Massey.
4, H. McDona1d's fu11 name was James Harry McDona1d, nickname “Jim”.
- A. Massey's Fu11 name was Earnest Anderson Massey.

Arther Massey’s fu11 name was Arther Dixon Massey.)

20. Arthur Eimo Pearson Bibie

Date at the Front of the Bib1e 1973
pubiished by what company Crusade Bibie Pub1ishers, Inc.
Present Owner or the Bib1e Arthur E1moPearson
Address of Present Owner Senath. M0­
gami1y data copied by L Geraidine Pearson
ate it was copied Nov. 15. 1975

Our Fami1y Record

W This certifies that Arthur E1moPearson and Erma Gera1dine Boner
ere united in Ho1y Matrimony on the 28th of November, In the year

22.



of our Lord, Nineteen hundred, thirty Four, at Malden, First Baptist
Parsonage, by Rev. Mitchell Wright..

witnessed by James Wright and Ollie Jones.

Our Family Record

Husband's Genealogy

Arthur Elmo Pearson, born Feb. 2, l9lO near Little Rock, Ark.
(Note: His father was BedFord_Garrison, but he was raised under the
name of Pearson. No information known about Garrison.)

Sarah Catherine Droome, born March l, l868, South Carolina
died Nov. 7, l927, buried in Michell cemetery, Greenway, Ark.

fiife's Genealogy

Geraldine Boner Pearson, born June 7, l9l5, Malden, Mo.
Parents:

John Edward Boner, born March 9, i888 at Como, near Parma Mo.
Rosa Eleanor Taylar, born April 25, l886, died Jan. 9, lgué,

buried at Malden, Missouri.
Our Children

l. Richard Arthur Pearson, born Aug. 2#, l935, Malden, Mo.
married Nov. 27, l96O to Doris Glenda walker.

2. Robert Lee Pearson, born Aug. 3l. l937, Rt l, Lilbourn, Mo.
married Aug. 5, l962 to Patricia Trammell

3. TommyWayne Pearson, born Dec. l7, l94l, Rt l, Lilbourn, Mo.
married Feb. l6, i963 to Marsha Laraine Byrd.

4. Jerry Lynn Pearson, born Aug. 6, l946, Risco, Mo.
married May 30, l97O to Paula Sue Allen.

grandchildren
To Richard 5 Doris Pearson:

Kimberely Ann, born Sept. 20, l963
Richard Arthur III, born June 3, l972

To Tommy 8 Marsha Pearson: J .
Christie Dawn, born Dec. 9, l964 2
Susan Rene, born March l2, l967

To Robert 8 Patricia Pearson:
Michael Wayne, born Feb. l8, l963
Rory Dana, born Aug. 28, l965.

21. Charles Miles Ridings Bible

Date at the front of the Bible l9#2
Published by what company John A. Hertel Co.
Present Ownerof the Bible Charles Miles Ridings
Address of Present Owner Box 2l5, Arbyrd, Mo.

23.



.Sarah Elizabeth (Sche11) Ridings, born Jan. 31, 187

Family data copied by Lois Ridings
Date it was copied Nov. 21, 1975

grand Parents

John 0. Ridings, born March 21, 1871, died April 13 1955
5, died Aug. 5

1952.
William Clarence Brown, born 12 Feb 1882 died, Nov. 12, 1918
Eunice (Marshall) Brown, born Aug. 26, 1é85, died June 14, 1963

Darents

Charles Miles Ridin s, born Segois Roberta (Brown Ridings,

Lois Deronda Ridings, born April 2, 1931
Shirley Ann Ridings, born Nov. 23, 1933, Kennett, Mo.‘

married Oct. 20, 1961 to Michael Leon Neuman, Silverdale, Mo.
Charles Gary Ridings, born Dec. 2, 1935, Arbyrd, Mo.

died June 15, 1953, Arbyrd, Mo.
Kathy Jean Ridings, born April 28, 19#5, Arbyrd, Mo.

married June 18, 1966 to Earl Dean Smithmier, Arbyrd, Mo.

grgpd Chilqggg

Lucretia Lea Neuman, born Dec. 7, 1962, Blythesville Ark.
(Air Base Hospitali

ShawnDeanneta Smithmier, born Feb. 22, 1971, Cape Girardeau

22. J. 0. Ridings Bible

“ate at the front of the Bible 1924 A
gublished by what company John A. Hertel Co.
resent Owner of the Bible Sam Wright .

fiddtess of Present Owner Box 417, Cardwella MO­
Damily data copied by pMrs. Charles Ridings
ate it was copied N0V- 21» 1975

Grand Earen§_
J Grandfather (fatherls ETHET“ _ _
Ohn Ridings, born June 18, 1837, died April 9, 1925.

M Grandmother (Father's side) _ _ .
aty M. Ridings, born Jan. 30, 1827. dled Spring 1922.

S Grandfather (Mother's side) _
amuel Hill Shell, born June 21 18h6, died Oct. 22, 1910

C Grandmother (mother's side; _
atherine Lucretia Shell, born March 2, 1851, died Jan. 26, 1932.

24.



Parents

Married, Ju1y 2, 1891, Marquand, Mo.
Husband: J. 0. Ridings, born March 21, 1871, Lutesvi11e, Mo.

_ died. APF11 139 1955, Si1verda1e, Mo.wife: Sarah Elizabeth Ridings, born Jan. 31, 1874, Marquand, Mo.
died Aug. 5, 1942, Si1verda1e, Mo.

£b_iJ_9_|’._e_.n_

Gus H. Ridings, born July 21, 1892, Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married Edith Ciara Masters
died Nov. 25, 1971, Cape Girardeau

Jacob Edmonston Ridings, born Jan. 9, 1895, Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married March 7, 1920 at Arbyrd, Mo., Evy1n EmmaKing,
died in St. Louis

011ie Mae Ridings, born Feb. 4, 1897. Marbie, Hi11, Mo.
married Nov. 8, 1917 at Hornersvi11e, Mo.
to Richard Stan1ey wright.
died Sept H, 1958 at flrbyrd, Mo.

wi11iam Dewey Ridings, born March 23, 1899, Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married 9—28—1919at Hornersvi11e, Mo.
to wi11ie Mae Shands.
died Oct. 1971, buried at Hornersvi11e, Mo.

John Marvin Ridings, born Jan. 1, 1902, Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married to F1orence He1en Duck

Eidora Opai Ridings, born May 18, 190h, Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married Sept 2, 1922, Arbyrd, Mo.‘
to Ernest 0. Bridges
died Nov. 6, 1965 at wa1nut Ridge, Ark.

Char1es Mi1es Ridings, born Sept 8, 1907, Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married Feb. 11, 1930 at Arbyrd, Mo.
to Lois Roberta Brown

Vernon Burette Ridings, born Apri1 16, 1910 at Marb1e Hi11, Mo.
married Mary Anna Buck at Arbyrd, Mo.
died Ju1y 1974 at Ma1den, Mo.

Manson Pau1 Ridings, born 1912 at Hornersvi11e, Mo.
died 1912, Hornersvi11e, Mo., on1y 1ived 5 weeks.

Anderson Ivanhoe Ridings, born Aug. 10, 1917 at Hornersvi11e, Mo.
married at Kennett, Mo. to Miidred Batton.

,.‘V.



23. Mr. and Mrs. W. D. Ridings Bible

Date at the front of the Bible Copyright l9#7
Published by what company Spencer Press Inc. Chicago, Ill.
Present Owner of the Bible Mrs. W. D. Ridings
Address of Present Owner Hornersville, Mo.
Family data copied by Mrs. HomerL. Bridges, Hornersville
Date it was copied October l7, l975

Marriage Record of

Wm.Dewey Ridings, born 3-23~l899
Willie Shands, born h~22«l902

married 9~28~l9l9 by W. E. Smith (J.P.) at Hornersville, Mo.
Births

Earlene, born June 8, i920 at Silverdale
Lavice, born January l2 l922
Bonda, born Dec. 3l, l9AO
Phillip, born March l5, l9Q8

Death;

Earlene Ridings, July 5A]192oavice Ridings, at age
Wm.Dewey Ridings, Oct. l97l.

24. Katie Ruth Whitaker Shelton Bible

Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company
resent Owner of the Bible Ruth Shelton Howard
ddress of Present Owner Clarktoh. MD­

Family data copied by Ruth Shelton Howard
Date it was copied S l2-3~75

Parent's births and deaths, marriage
Gilmore Shelton, born October 5, i877. died Jan. 2l l959

Katie Ruth Whitaker (Shelton), bor3]SeptEgber 5, l8él, died February9 .
Katie Ruth Whitaker was married to Gilmore Shelton, May28, l894.

Children born to Katie and Gilmore Shelton:

Eva May Shelton, born May l4, l90l, died July 22, l90l.
Ruth Ann Shelton, born Sept. 20, i902
Naomi Shelton, born April l6, l906, died July 3, l9l7
Chester Clay Shelton, born September 30, l907
Roy Cecil Shelton, born Nov. l8, l909, died June 22, l9l8
Ernest Gilmore Shelton, born Nov. 20, l9l3

- Maurice William Shelton, born March l7, l9l6

0

O

'\J(F\(J?.:C'£JJI\.?"-"

003

26.



Howard Family

Ruth Ann Shelton Howard, born Sept. 20, 1902, married 1921,
Cecil Henry Howard, born June 26, 1898, died December 23, 1972.

girths
Kenneth Creal Howard, born December 11, 1921

married Mabel Wiley, August 1948.
Kloyce Carl Howard, born September 16, 1923, died April 2, 1973.

married Marie Chevik, July 1951.
Cecelia Kathleen Howard, born July 10, 1928

married Marion Stallting, Jan. 21, 1950
Ann Elizabeth Howard, born August 5 1938

married Ernest Drock, August lé, 1958.

25. Mr. and Mrs. Theodore Copeland Shutt, Sr., Bible

Date at the Front of the Bible 1957
Published by what company Consolidated Book Pub1ishers—Chicago
Present Owner of the Bible ' Mrs. T. C. Shutt, Sr.
Address of Present Owner Arbyrd, Mo.
Family data copied by Mrs. HomerL. Bridges, Hornersville
Date it was copied NOV- 16, 7975

The Family Reqister
Marriage Record

Theodore Copeland Shutt, born July 13, 1910
Ocea Lee Ray, born Oct. 25, 1912
married Nov. 5, 1932 by Jim Kimbrew, at Kennett, Mo.

wedding attendantszi Hillard Julian and Vera Lee Shutt
(The attendants were also married indadceremony at the same placean ate.

Father's Family Tree

Father's name: Theodore C. Shutt
His father's name: Zachery Taylor Shutt
His Mother: “Josie” Permelia Kinchen —Shutt
His paternal grandfather: ThomasShutt
His maternal grandfather: Charner Kinchen

Mother's Family Tree

Mother's name: Ocea Lee Shutt
Her father: John Ray

Our Children and Grandchildren

Grace Lee shutt, born Sept. 12, 1933 at Arbyrd, Mo.
married June 1954 to Austin Peay Moody "

27.



Their children:.
Austin Gregory Moody, born Feb. 23, l957 at Kentucky

Theodore Copeland Shutt, jr., born Dec. l, l935 at Arbyrd, Mo.
married Susan Lee Stultz, June lst, l962Their children:

Janet Linette Shutt, born Feb. l7, i963, Texas
Bryce Copeland Shutt, born Oct. 6, l964, Texas

Billy Ray Shutt, born Jan. l, i938, Arbyrd, Mo.
married Jean Mitchell, Nov. l, l963

Their children:
Billy Ray Shutt. jr. born May 3. l965, Owensboro, Ky.
Cynthia Renee Shutt, born March 22, l97l, Owensboro, KY.

John Taylor (J.T.) Shutt. born Jan. 24, T940 at Arbyrd, Mo.

HomerWayneShutt, born Oct. l3, l942, Leachville, Ark.

Earbara Ruth Shutt, born Feb. l4, l946, Leachville, Ark.

Sharon Diane Shutt, born May ll, T949, Leachville, Ark.
married Nov. 4, 1967 to Robert Burkewitz at Arbyrd Church of ChristTheir children:

Michael Darren Burkewitz, born Jan. 30, l973, Maryland
Dec. 5, i974, Maryland

David Michael Shutt, born April l5, l952, Leachville, Ark.
married Jo Nell Eubanks, May 24, l969, Senath, Mo.Their children:

Rebecca Diane Shutt, Nov. l7, l969, Pargagould, Ark. Hosp.
Natalie Camille Shutt, Jan. 7, T972, Pargagould, Ark. Hosp.
Ronnie Gene Shutt) twins
Donnie Lee Shutt )

were born Oct. l2, l954, Leachville, Ark.
Donnie Lee Shutt died Jan. 8, l955, Arbyrd, Mo.

Military Records

Theodore Copeland Shutt, jr. served in U. S. Air Force from August3, l95 to Nov. l, l974.
Billy Ray Shutt served in U. S. Navy from Nov. i955 to 1959

from Sept. 2l, l96l U. S. Coastguard from

Homer Wayne Shutt served in U. 3. Navy from May l7, 1960 to
U. S. Coastguard from

John Taylor Shutt served in U. S. Air Force from Jan. 27, i958 to
U. 3. Navy from

David Michael Shutt served in U. 3. Air Force from June 17, l970.

Ronnie Gene Shutt served in U. S. Navy from Sept l972 to

28.



26. George and Mary Sissom Bible

Date at the Front of the Bible ’ (front cover missing)
Published by what company .A (Front cover missing)
Present Owner of the Bible , Randel 8 Margaret Sissom
Address of Present Owner ‘ Cardwell, Missouri
Family data copied by Neva Sissom,
Date it was copied ‘ . 7 20 November l975

Mary Cleo Jennings, born Sept. 7, l902
and

George Jackson Sissom, born Feb. 26, 1899
united in Holy Matrimony on Dec. 8 day of l9l7

in the city of Paragould, Ark. by Ethel Cox.
witness: Mary Lebold and Andy Lebold.

Births

l. Lawrence Bain L 7 Oct. l6, l9l8
2. Florine Virginia July 22, l92O
3. Lola Mae is June 25. 1922
Q. Hester Wayne Dec. 27, l925
5. Rosa Lee 7 Jan. 3l, l928
6. Beulah Georgia V Feb. 8, l93O
7. Ira Francis July 29, l932
8. Randal Jackson July 31, l93h

Grand Children

l. Lawrence = Sandra Kay Sissom, Aug. 2l, l9h9
. Florine Sowell = Virginia Mae, May 15, l939

Basil, Jr., Oct. 2, l9#O «
Jerry, Sep. l2, l9hh

3. Lola Mae Darden = Jimmie Gean, March 30, l939
, Peggy, July 20, l94l

Gerald Wayne, Feb. l6, l946
4. Hester Wayne Petty = Linda June, March 25, l9Hh

Gregory Charles, Nov. l8, l9#8
MarrolalJo,.Feb.“l958

5. Rosa Lee Horner = Hite McGinnis, Nov. 25, l953
. lMiles Elmo, Jr., May 3l, l955

Ralph, Sep 6, l958 ~
6. Beulah Lester = Alice Jane, Feb. 6, l950l»

Joy Kay, June l0, l956
7. Frances Fox = Mitchell Doyle, June 27, 1952

Patricia Lynn, Sept. 7, l95#
Martin Victor, July l2, l957
Marvin James, Dec. 30, l96l

8. Randal Jackson 2 Rhonda Sue, Oct. l3, l952
Caty Ann, March 6, 1956
Stacy Allen, Jan. 3, l96O
Shane Randel, June l0, I968
Chad Jackson, June 2, l970.

29.



27. Thomas Sissom Family

Thomas Sissom (married Oct. l5, l87O at Halls, Tenn. no birthdate A
or death. Check “History and Genealogy of Buffalo Township" by
Rose Sissom Horner.) A .

William Thomas Sissom (George Sissom's dad)
born July 29, l87l, died June 29, 1932
married, Becky Caroline Sprie, born June 20, l869

died April l9,(l955
Children:

Berthg Maudella (Barggg) Stage, Okla. Siasomrorn Nov. 23, l ie .. .
Beca Franses (Dodd) Senath Mo. Sissom

born September 25, l8é9, died l975
Joseph Henderson Sissom .

born July 23, l893, died Apr1lh3.h(lgO7?) (gun shot wound in‘t e an

Mary Eattie gHender§on)8§gra2k‘§ mother, Arbyrd, Mo.) Sissomorn Fe ruary ie “um

Thresey Luanie (Loonéy) Siasom (cardwell) Ceachfille, Ark.born March 3 l 97 died
figorqe Jackson Siésom married Mary Eleo Sissom (Jennings) at Parago»

uld, Ark., Dec. é, l9l7. (George lived at Cardwell, Mo. all his
&1fe.é] bogn Fe§ruary626i98§99a.déeS Magchh3,]$;;O.' to g c

Curtisag¥sso;O(K:hEetE? MO.) ’ a ’
born: August 3, l905

Louanna Jane
born: died. Oct. l2, l90h (infant)

Audygissom, Beryey, Mo. garried Elsie Cross had lO childrenorn January 22 l9O died N
Tesheg Bell (Risinger) Cardwell, W3.orn April 20, i908, died Oct. ll, l969

Florig (Allen) (whigeg Séasgm, Cardwell, Mo.orn an. we
Noria (twin to Floria)’died rrraraacy.

George Jackson Sissom Family

Lawrence Gain Sissom, Cardwell, Mo. Married Neva Guinn, Cardwell, Mo
_ born: Oct. l6, l9l8, died___m

Virginia Florene (Jennings), Phoneix, Arix.
born: July 22, l920, died

Lola Mae (Darden), Phoneix, Arix.
born: June 25, l922, died

Hester Wayne(Petty), Arbyrd, Mo.,;w1?e of Dr. Elbert Petty
born: December 27, l925, died 2

n..-..u....---a-n-»

)R0sa Lee (Horner), Cardwell, Mo., wite 0? Miles Horner of Caruth, Mo.
{ born: January 3l, i928, died “_ Lieulah Georgia (Lester), Cardwell, Mo., wife of Leon Lester

born: Feb. 8, l930, died

30.



Iva Francis (Fox), Tuscon, Arix. married Doyle Fox of Cardwell, Mo.
born: July 30, l932, died m”w___

Randel Jackson Sissom, Cardwell, Mo. married Margaret Adkerson of
born: July 3l, l934, died ‘ H Arbyrd,Mo.

28,‘ Maggie Bell Ham Bible

Date at the front of the Bible ' l893 —April 22
Published by what company 5!‘ New.York American Bible Society
Present Ownerof the Bible ‘. Ernest Smotherman
Address of Present Owner . l Box l22, Senath, Mo.
Family data copied by V .. J Huldah Smotherman, Senath, Mo.
Date it was copied NOV- 12. 1975’ .

Hugh Thomas Smotherman, Borned May 27, l883, died March 8, l9h7.
Maggie Bell Ham Smotherman, Borned Nov. 22, l895.
Willie Ernest Smotherman, Borned Dec. 3l, l90l. ’
Hugh Thomas Smotherman B Maggie Bell Hammarried Jan. 6, l895.
Hugh Thomas Smotherman 8 Martha Stone married April 30, 1905.
Ernest Smothermanmarried to Huldah George, June l0, l922.
Maggie Bell Ham Smotherman Died Jan. l895.
Hugh Thomas Smotherman Died March 8, l947.
Martha Stone Died June 27, l9ul.

29. Jacob E. Snider Bible
Date at the Front of the Bible l929
Published by what company John A. Dickson Publishing Co.
Present Ownerof the Bible Jacob E. Snider
Address of Present Owner Route 2, Malden, Mo.
Family data copied by l Ruby Snider
Date it was copied l959 B

.Family Record

Bride room W V Bride : vr
Uacob Emmett Snider, March 5,l9l5 Ruby Ethel Petty, Feb. 8, l92O

were married
at Malden, Mo. Feb. 27, l937. Officiating, Mr. Patterson

‘Children
Ruthann Snider, born March 2, l938, Malden»j,.
Samuel Grant Snider, born Oct. l5, l94l, Malden ‘
Mary Elizabeth Snider, born May 31, l950, Poplar Bluff, Mo.
Jacob Paul Snider, born April l5, l952, Malden

3T;



grgggghijggeg Ruthann 8 Jim Morgan

James Mark Morgan, Oct. 20, 195A, Kennett, Mo.
Sally Leighan Morgan, Dec. 27, 1957, Kennett
Carol Elizabeth Morgan, March 8, 1959. Kennett

Fathers Family»

Fathers name ~ Jacob Emmett Snider, born March 5, 1915
Father's Brothers: Lowell Norton Snider, born 1905

Wilbur Grant Snider, born 1906Father'sFather..........................and Mother
§ylvester Erant Snider Sophronia Lacy lsnider)

firandgfathegjs Parents: His mother's Parents 1
Dr. Jacob 8 Mary Ann Snider Duck 8 Sarah Lacy

Mothe£;sufamily

Mothers name ~ Ruby Ethel Petty, born Feb. 8, 1920
Mother's Brothers: Joseph Melvin Petty, born 1909

9 Harvey Floyd Petty, 1912 — 1925
Victor Shirley Petty, 1914 —1975

_ Elvis Clyde Petty, born 1917
Mother's Sisters Geneva Ruth Pickern, born 1922

Violet Marea Vaughan, born 1926

Mother'sfatheL........................and Mother‘*'-~u-e--.~.».o». ...

Samuel abate» Petty Minerva Redman (Petty)

Her Father's Parents: fler Mothefi;s Parents:
Harvey 8 Sarah Sickles Petty Hugh 8 Josephine Rédman

30. S. G. Snider Bible

Date at the front of the‘Bib1e
published by what company The National Bible Press
present Ownerof the Bible Jacob Snider
ddress of Present Owner Route 2, Malden, Mo.

Family data copied by 1 Mrs. Sophronia Snider
ate it was copied

3 Page 1:

This is to certify that S. G. Snider and Sophronia Lacy were united
! 1n the bonds of Holy Matrimony at Ben Lee farm on the 17th day of
1March in the year 1904 in the presence of E. B. Creath, M. A. Horn,q

Witnesses, signed by E. Horn, Minister.

32.



Page_2; . famiiy Re ister
Grandparents TFather's Fami1y)

Qtangtatnet §tandm9:n2t
Dr. Jacob Snider Mary Francis Davis
Feb. 2, 1817 — Feb. 1899 March 1, 1853 - Oct. 15, 1898

Grandparents (Mother's Fami1y)
ELQDQIEEDQL §£§flQm9£fl§£

J. B. Lacy Sarah Eider (Lacy)
Apri1 6, 1860 ~ Dec. 22, 1913 Feb. 3, 1857 ~ Nov, 18, 1925

‘Bananas 1

fggflgn Mother._..p.........,

S. G. Snider
born Ma1den, Jan. 2. 1867
died, March 1, ~ died Nov.
Buriai, Ma1den Memoria1 Park , Duriai, Ma1den Memorial Park

Married —west of Ma1den, Mo., March 17, 190%.

Sophronia E. Snider

Eflilgtafl

Lowe11 Norton Snider, born March 13, 1905, Ma1den, Mo.
married to Corne1ia Garnes, Dec. 25, 1934

wi1bur Grant Snider, born June 9, 1906, Maiden, Mo.
married to Eva Cashdo11ar

sdacob Emett Snider, born March 6, 1915, Ma1den, Mo.
married Ruby Petty, Feb. 27, 1937

Chi1dren offlg, B. Lacy

C. D. Lacy and Sarah E1der were married Sept. 11, 1879

wiiey Cicero Lacy was born Feb. 3, 1881, died Oct. 23, 1956.
Sophronia Eiizabeth Lacy was born March 17, 1883, died Nov.
Calvin Marion Lacy, Jan. 10, 1885, died Ju1y 1969
James Lacy, Aug 29, 1887, died March 14, 1932 in Denver, Co1orado.
Emmett Pinkney Lacy, Feb. 8, 1890, died May 17, 1891.
F1orence Ianthe, born Ma 9, 1892
Lona Lacy born Nov. 2, 1 98, died Ju1y 3, 1922
buried at Lacy Cementary, married to Hubert B1ake.

Smiiy Susan Lacy, born March 1, 1895 - 1974.

0I00

@\!C\U'‘l--F'LOk)—--':0o

31. A1bert and Annie spajh Bib1e

Date at the front of the Bib1e ; 1901 V _ 1 ,
Pub1ished by what company ‘ The wor1d Syndicate Pubiishing Co.
Present Owner of the Bib1e A11en Spain
Address of Present Owner Arbyrd, Missouri
Fami1y data copied by A11en Spain
Date it was copied 11-2-75

33.

born March 17, 1883, near Ma1den, M0.



dfiate at the front of the Bible

.F.a._m_i.l,y....E;i§.<1i.§.t.<2.tParents Names

Husband: Albert Spain, born April 4th, 1876
son of Mariah Spain and William S ain

Annie Spain, born August 22, 18 2
daughter of Alfred W. Helderman and Mary Elizabeth Helderman

Wife:

Birth;
Allen Bodine Spain was born Sept. 23 19
Tressie Marie Spain was born Sept. 14, 1
Stella Elizabeth Spain, was born Jan. 11
Alvie Dallass Spain was born Jan. 31, 19
Artie Ray Spain was born Oct. 31, 1912
Lila Zelma Spain was born Feb. 22 1919
Paul Vernon Spain was born Nov. lé, 1921

O4
906
, 1908
10

£i‘.§_E.E.]L§.9.§.$.

Albert Spain and Annie Spain was married Au ust 12.
Allen Spain and Inez Robinson were married -19-1928.
Stella E. Spain and Clifford Eubanks were married April 193A.

.Pe<’.=_I.t..t1.§.

Alvie Dallass Spain, Died Dec. 5, 1910
A. W. Helderman, Died Feb. 8, 1928 1
Mary E. Helderman, Died Oct. 12, 1910
Albert Spain, Born April A, 1876, Died January 16, 1952.
Annie Spain, Born Aug. 22, 1882, Died 6-10-1955.

32. Jonas Plummer Stewart Bible

June 15th, 1869
Union Theological Seminary, N.Y.City
John Calhoun Stewart

‘RFD 2, Campbell, Missouri
Virginia Louiese Stewart
October 15th, 1975.

Published by what company
Present Ownerof the Bible
Address of Present Owner
Family data copied by
Date it was copied

Page One:

Opal Stewart was born May 25, 1903
John Calhoun was born April 17, 1902
David Isaiah was born Aug. 26, 1903
Freda Anita Stewart was born June 19, 1921
Earl WymanStewart was born Feb. 5, 1923
Lindell Larry Stewart was Born Feb. A, 1925
Mary Ruth Stewart was born April 10, 1928
Jonas Harold Stewart was born Nov. 25, 1932.

Familyufigcordti —Miscellaneous

34.



E.ag.eJ_w9.§.. I I E.a,.t.nj.Ly..=,3,9.<;9_r.§~

J. P. Stewart was born May 27, A.D. 1832
J. E. Stewart was born His Wife, May 8, A. D.
Nancy E. Stewart, Second wife, was born Jan. 1
Virgi1 A. Stewart was born Sept. 18, A.D. 1860
E. F. D. Stewart was born Nov. 29 A.D. 1863

Pagewjgrggi Famiiy Record ~ Births

L. J. M. Stewart was born May the 6, A.D.?1867.
Nancy E. Stewart was born Sept. 29, A.D. 1869
J. P. Stewart Junior was born May A, A.D. 1872
S. M. Stewart was born May the 27 A.D. 187h
Virgi1 A. Stewart Jr. was born August 30th 1895
N. J. M. Stewaet was born Nov. 22, 1897

Pagg_f9H£i I Famiiy Record ~ Marriages

J. P. Stewart 5 Jani E. Stewart was married January 26 A.D. 1856
J. P. Stewart was married the second time to Nancy E. Bishop,

Sept 6 ~ A.D. 187A 1
J. P. Stewart 8 R. A. Chambers was married June 27, A.D. 1901

Page_fiw§i Famiiytfiecord ~ Marriages
S. M. Stewart S L. J. Edwards Stewart was married Nov. 15th 1894.
John C. Stewart S Opai Gauitney was married Oct. 30, 1920
John C. Stewart S Virginia Hopkins were married Oct. 12, 1935
Anita Stewart —Herbert Conran, 1939 I 1
Larry Stewart ~ Naomi Smu11ins, 1943
Mary Stewart —Clifford Lewey, 1947
Jonas Stewart ~ Ruth E11is, 1953
Rita Conran —Arthur Arch, 1959

Rage 3i§i . Fanfilj Record —Deaths

Virgii A. Stewart died on the 5 day of Feb. A.D. 187A
Jani E. Stewart died Jul 125 A.D. 1874

‘N. E. Stewart died June -, 1900 A r I
J. P. Stewart son David, died September 15th A.D. 19161
John C. Stewart son Ear1 died Feb. 19, 1923 I - 1 ~­
Opai V. Stewart died June 26, 1935 (and son).

Page Seven: .3 "i<i Fami1y Record —Deaths.‘

Anita (Stewart) Conran died Sept. 17,i19#6~1
i_Ruth A. Stewart died Aprii 11, 1949

‘Kenneth Lee Stewart died November 13, 1943‘ '16
Linde11 Larry Stewart died Dec. 2,»1958.. «t iv
John Ca1houn Stewart III died Aprii 9, 1967. ~

Page gightg 8 A Fami1y Record —Misce11aneous‘

Wi11iam Car1ton Stewart was born August 22, 1936
John Caihoun Stewart, Jr. was born February 23, 1938

35.



Kenneth Lee was born February 9, 194“, died Nov.‘ l3, i9t+3.
W. C. Stewart S Dixie Lee Dean married Oct. M, l957
John C. Stewart Jr. 8 Judith Ann Hays married Oct. 30, 1959
Dana Kim Stewart, born November 27, 1960.
John C. Stewart III, born March 2#, l962.

Page Nine: (back of page llS9)

Other Baby died Dec. 2], i923.
Larry 5 Naomi Stewart.
Troy Eugene Stewart; Lyman Lee Stewart; Gail Ann Stewart
Mary 8 Clifford Lewey I
Gary Lee Lewey; Robert Allen Lewey; Stewart Wayne Lewey; Carol Lynn
Jonas 8 Ruth Stewart Lewey
Brenda Kay Stewart .
Rith S Arthur Arch
Lisa Arch; Lorie Arch; Michel Arch; Timmothy Arch.

QAdditional Information” —John C. Stewart
Tragides plagued my famil :
Virgil A. Stewart (age lh) killed in oxen wa on accident
Opal V. Stewart (age 32) died in childbirth also 1 son).
Earl W. Stewart (age I4 days) choked to death
Kenneth L. Stewart (a e 3) burned to death
Anita Stewart (age 25 died from lung surgery
Larry L. Stewart (age 33) died from brain surgery
John C. Stewart III (age 5) killed instantly by a car
Virgil A. Stewart, l86O - i874, was buried in a grove of trees on

the Stewart farm. This was the beginning of the Stewart Family
Cemetery north of Campbell where about two dozen people arenow buried.

1975 Attached to this Bible record was a newspaper clipping, October
ARRIVED IN CAMPBELL IN COVERED WAGONS

Two Now Survive l9OO Adventure
By Virginia Stewart (Mrs. John Stewart, Sr.)

3 “On October 5, I900, a caravan pulled into Campbell. It was
made up of several covered wagons which were loaded with home furnis­
ings and assortments of personal possessions which were dear to the
earts of the owners of the wagonsand their families.

“As pioneering ventures of that day went, this wagontrain had
been on the road only a few days since getting underway in the
Vicinity of Mafield, Ky.

"Riding the wagon train were the male members of the Veatch,
Oliver, Patrick, Stanfill and several other families.

“These men, whowere the official heads of their families, had
Sold their farms in Kentucky some time before and had made a business
trip to Missouri in quest of new farmsteads. Somehow,they chose to
locate near Campbell, where they bought farms and then returned to
hentucky to await the time they could get possession of all the farmouses.

“The men of the families followed a predetermined schedule, the
Wagontrain arriving on the specified day. In addition to household



furnishings and other possessions, most of the vehicles also included
several coops of chickens, with the livestock following the lumbering
wagons. J P‘ .

“Arriving in Campbell on the Texas—St. Louis Railroad passenger
train on the same day, according to the plan, were W. R. (Bob) Oliver
and the womenfolk_and the younger children of the families.

“Of the several dozen persons who arrived in Campbell via wagon
train and railroad on that October day of 75 years ago, only two are
living today.’ The survivors are D. S. Veatch of Campbell, who obseru
ved his 93rd birthday last month, and Mrs. Myrtee (Stanfill) Tucker
of Dexter.” « V f L ' O J n l,‘A

33. James and Laura Vincent Bible

Date at the front of the Bible) %l§68
Published by what company w‘, v New York American Bible Society
Present Owner of the Bible 4) I Oley Lee ‘ A
Address of Present Owner y‘RFD # l Box 28A, Campbell, Mo.
Family data copied by i {« James Vincent
Date it was copied ~‘ ' Nov. 28, l97S.

James Riley Vincent and Laura Bell Cotton was married April 23, i884
‘by Uncle Henry Gregory. (he was justice of peace).

fiirths
write Riley Vincent was borned April 9, l886
Florency An Vincent was bornd the l7 of Febuary the 17 the l888.
Marton Vanburan Vincent was bornd Febuary the 23 the l89l.
Oley May~Vincent was born August the 5 the l893.
Twotwins was born the lO of October the i895 (stillborn)
Floid Vincent was born October the 23 the l898.i O
Vurney C. Vincent was bornd Aug the l8 A.D. l90l.
Kattie Ethel Vincent was borned March 3 the l903.

L ~;Deathsiit

write Riley Vincent dide Augest the l3 the l89S.« ~
Marton Vanburn Vincent dide September the l8 the l895.
Floid Vincent dide the 27 of January the 1899. age 3 months.
Twotwins were still-born the lO of October the l895.
Florncey An Vincent died Febuary%l7, l965.*».'l«V.

j 7

"34. :Sarah (Reynolds))Wellis-Bible ,3
Date at the front of the Bible l88h
Published by what company (not visible)
Present Ownerof the Bible Nina Marie (Harris) Berry
Address of Present Owner Rt 2. Sefiatha Missouri
Family data copied by Rosa Lee (Wallace) Harris
Date it was copied November 25th 1925.

37.



Marriage-.«..-u~

G. W. Reed 5 Sarah Reynolds married March 20th l859. ) parents
C. C. Wallis 5 Sarah Reed married May 9th l867. L ) parents
J. 8. Terry 8 Hattie Reed married May 28th, l875. V
H. L. Terry 8 Mahalia Wallis married March lOth l885.
John M. Harris 8 Selena P. Wallis married Dec. 27th l888.

AAlmeda Jackson 8 Isiah Ellis married Aug. 27th l889. ( Alazaia)
George C. Harris 8 Rosa Lee Wallis married Jan. 4th l894.
Eddie Butler Wallis 8 Willie Baker married Nov. 6th l902.

2 William Merion Wallis 8 Lizzie Ray married March 22nd l903.
lfistelee Wallis 8 Austin McKeemarried year l905.

Births

Chris C. Wallis was borned Dec. 23rd l846. ) parents
Sarah T. Wallis was borned July l9th l8##. ) parents
Hattie E. Reed was born Jan. l2th l86l..
James Henry Wallis was born Jan. 3lst l868.
Mahala Jane Wallis was born Nov. l7th l869.
Alzadia Jackson was born Feb. l8th l87l.
Salena P. Wallis was born Sept. #th l872.
John Q. Wallis was born Mar. 22nd, l87S.
Rosa Lee Wallis was born June 28th l877
William Merion Wallis was borned Sept. 8th l879.
Eddy Butler Wallis was born July 23rd l882.
Malina Estellee Wallis was born April 28th l885.

Death;

James Henry Wallis, son of C. C. and Sarah Wallis departed this life
Sept. 31st l868, age 8 months. i _

John Quincy Wallis son of C. C. and Sarah Wallis departed this life
August l2th lé76, age l6 months 2l days. .
Estellee McKeedeparted this life Feb. l3th l9l2, at age 26years and lo months..

(mother) Sarah Wallis departed this life May2nd l928.
(Father) c. c. Wallis departed this life Sept. 2lst 19m.
Eddy Butler Wallace departed this life May3lst l942.
William Merion Wallace departed this life July 29, l958, at the age

of 78 years l0 months and 2l days.
Salena (Lena) Wallace departed this life July loth l9S9. age 87 years

l0 months and 6 days.
Hattie (Reed) Wallis departed this life in the year 1950.
ahala (Wallis) Terry departed this life in the year l9#8.
lzada Jackson departed this life -—not knownwhen.

Rosa Lee (Wallis) Harris departed this life December2lst l97l.

(Note: The name Wallis or Wallace spelled the two different ways
Was the one and same name. The parents have been denoted, and it‘S then stated that the other persons are the children.)

38.



"=w35.y,AltonyWest’Bible
Date at the front of the Bible
Published by what company The World Publishing Co.
Present Owner of the Bible Mazella Mae Smith
Address of Present Owner Campbell, Missouri
Family data copied by Mazella Mae Smiths
Date it was copied November l8, l975.

Father, Alton West, April 9, l908 / ‘en
Stiptather, Harvey Smith, April 17, l899.
Mother, Mazilam Lacaster Smith
fiffiidgeg, Gradey Albert West, May3l, l928

Altye Gaye West, Oct. 26, l930.
eaths

Ivuuuo
D

Gaaeywfllbert West, died June l8, 1928.

Married ‘
flTtea Gaye married Bob Bibb, then married Bill Jaissle.

Granchijdreg ~
Bill Jaissle adpted Vicki LaMae(Bibb) Jaissle

borned April 9, l9SO i ’
Deborah Yvonone (Bibb) Jaissle borned October 25, l952.

‘Great Grandchildren
Vicki's children~
Nichols Charles Knight, Sept. l6, l972.

Deborah's children,
David Moulton, adopted
Jodi (Breedlovn) Moulton, June 2, l97O
Juli (Breedlove) Moulton, June 2, l970.
Justen Moulton, August 3, l975. A

Marred
V1ckT"LaMaemarred Charles Maxwell Knight
Deborah Yvvone married David (Breedlove) then marred David Moulton.

36. Sydney Lomax Wilson Bible

Date at the front of the Bible l928.
Published by what company The John C. Winston Company
Present Owner of the Bible Sydney LomaxWilson
Address of Present Owner Rt l, Holcomb, Missouri
Family data copied by Sydney Lomax Wilson
Date it was copied November 18. T975.

39.



Pa e l Marria e Record_.Q__. ..~.wu£L.______
Husband: Lyman Theadore Wilson
Birthday August 8, l9lOsto
Wife: Sydney Lomax
Birthday January l6, l9lh

Date of Marrage, Oct. 28, l933,
Place Cardwell, Missouri ~

by Justice Peace, A. G. Long, Cardwell, Mo.
Witness: Arch Silborn D

Opal Overbay
Clem Lomas

E.~=.a.g.<::*..2. Birth...

Margret Ann Wilson, Jan. 2h, l9h3
Donald Ray Miller Wilson, October 28, l939
twillie Lynn Wilson, December 25, l9SO.

Pa e Marria es___uwmH*_

l. Donald Ray Miller Wilson, married to Fay Ritchey, August l7, l968.to them child was born ~
Debra Kay Wilson, born Sept. l6, l970.

2. Lynn Willie Wilson married to Marla Kay Hicks, Feburary 25, l968;
to them 2 children were born,

Stephanie Ann Wilson, born March l9, l968.
Sarah Jo Wilson, born April 12, l972.

Deaths

3. Miss Margret Ann Wilson, Jan. 25, l9h3.

40 .



Ack1ey, 16
Adkerson, 31
A11en, 23, 30
Arch, 35, 36
Atnip, 11

Baker, 38
Barnes, 10
Barnett, 1
Barris, 30
Batton, 25
Bentha11, 7
Berry, 9, 10, 37
Bibb, 39
Bird, 1 ‘
Bishop, 20, 35,
B1ackshare, 16
B1ackshear, 5
B1ake, 7, 33
B1akemore, 9
B1ankenship, 8
B1ay1ock, 8
B1ount, 21, 22
B1oys, 5
Bohannon, 1 2

Boner, 2, 3% 22, 23Booth, 16 7
Braden, 18
Bragg, 15
Drannum, 3, 4, 15
Breed1ove, 39
Brewer, 15 ,
Bridges, 4, 5, 6,

25, 26, 27 .
Britne11, #
Brock, 271
Broome, 23
Brown, 24, 25
Brydon, H, 5
Buck, 11, 25
Burkewitz, 28
Burris, 11
Byrd, 23

Cag1e, 12
Cameron, 11
Cashdo11ar, 33
Chadwick, 3
Chambers, 35
Chevik, 27
Cisce11, 6
C1ester, 12, 13
C1evenger, 1, 2

§g§HAME INDEX

Co1e, 17
Co11ins, 9
Conrad, 11
Conran, 35
Cotton, 37
Cottre1, 18
Cox, 29
Craddock, 1
Creath, 32
Creighton, 15
Crites, 15
Croom, 19
Cross, 7, 30
Cu11ens, 19
Cummins, 10

Da1ton, 8,
Danie1(s),
Darden, 29,
Darua1t, 15
David, 7, 33
Dean, 36
Decker, 19
Defoe, 12
Defrice, 19
Dickerson, 17
Dodd, 30
Dona1dson, 11
Doughten, 6, 7. 3
Doug1ass, 2, 10, 11
Downing, 1O

9
1 6
30

Edwards, 35
E1der, 33
E11is, 35, 38
Emmons, 11
Estes, 10
Eubanks, 28, 34

Fin1ey, 3
Fischer, 19
Fisher, 6
F1eming, 12
Fox, 29, 31
Franks, 11
Fuzze11, 9, 1O

Garner, 13
Garnes, 33
Garrison, 23
Gau1tney, 35
George 31
Gi11, 4, 5

Goodman, 15
Gordon, 20, 21
Graves, 8, 9, 10
Green, 3
Greene, 17
Gregory, 37
Grims1ey, 19
Guinn, 13, 30

Ham, 31
Hammond, 3
Hanks, 18
Hardin, 9, 10
Harris, 8, 9, 10, 11, 37, 38
Hartwick, 11
Hayes, 1
Hayre, 9

,Hays, 36
He1derman, 3%
Henderson, 12,
Hendrixson, 19
Henson, 17
Hicks, 40
Higgins, 13 ,
Ho1mes, 10, 11
Hood, 15
Hopkins, 35
Horn, 6, 32
Horner, 29, 30
Howard, 26, 27
Hubbard, 2
Hunt, 2, 3
Hunt1y, 18
Hyde, 13

13, 18, 30

Jackson, 9, 29, 38
Jaiss1e, 39
James, 17
Jennings, 17, 29. 30
Johnston, 15 '
Jones, 11, 23
Ju1ian, 27

Ke11y, 19
Kimbrew, 27
Kinchen, 5, 27
King, 11, 25
Knight, 39
Krantz, 12
Krapf, 19, 15
Krone, 10



Lacaster, 39
Lacy» 32. 33
Lancaster, 18
Lang1ey, 15, 16, 17, 18
Layne, 1O
Lebo1d, 29
Lee. 32. 37
Lester, 29, 30
LGWGY» 35. 36
Lofton, 10 ‘
Lomax, 19, 20, 39, #0
Long, #0 1‘
Looney, 30

Magee, 20, 21, 22
Ma1one, 16, 17
Man1ey, 10
Mann, 16
Marsha11, 2h
Massengi11, 9
Massey, 21, 22
Masters, 25
Megee, 11
Mi11er, 7, 20
Mitche11, 28
Moody, 4 7, 27, 28
Moore, 15
Morgan, 32
Morris, 13, 18
Moser, 11
Mou1ton, 39
Mumma, 9

McC1eskey, 16
McDo1e, 19
McDona1d 20, 21, 22
McKee, 38
McLeskey, 16
Mcwherter, 20

»Nee1(e)y, 9, 11
Neuman, 2h

Oh1hausen, 9
O1dham, 5
O1iver, 36, 37
Osburn, 16
Overbay, HO
0x1ey, 16, 17

Page, 7
Pa1mer, 11
Parsons, 5
Patrick, 36
Patterson, 6, 7, 31
Pearson, 2 3, 22, 23
Penturf, 14
Perez, 20

. Pert, 15
Peters, 20
Petty, 29, 30, 31,
_ 32. 33Pickern, 32
Pi11ow, 16
P1unkett, 11
Po11er, 19

Raines, 11
Rau1s, 1, 11
Ray, 2, 27, 38
Reddick, 7
Redman, 32

4 Reed, 38
Reese, 20
Renfrow, 11
Reynolds, 37, 38

’Ridings, 20, 23, 2k,
25, 26

Riherd, 1h, 15
Risinger, 30
Ritchey, 40
Robinson, 3#
Rodgers, 3

‘Rose, 11

Sarver, 17
Sche11, 24
Sett1emoir, 17
Shands, 25, 26

’.She11, 2H
*She1ton, 26, 27
Shutt, 27 28
Si1born, 40 1
Sissom, 12, 13, 29,

30. 31
S1aughter, 8, 9
Smith, 7, 13, 18, 19,

20, 26, 39,
Smithmier, 2h

53536500 1 £3

Smotherman, 31
Smu11ins, 35
Snider, 31, 32, 33
Sowe11, 29
Spain. 33. 3h
Sparks, 20, 21
Sprie, 12, 30
Sta11ting, 27
Stanfi11, 36, 37
Stewart, 34, 35, 36
Stone, 31
Stu1tz, 28

Tay1or, 2, 23
Terry, 38
Thompson, 22
Tramme11, 23
Tucker, 37
Tuttle, 3

Vaughan, 32
Veatch, 36, 37
Vincent, 37

wag(e)ster, 16, 17
wa1ker, 23
wa11ace, 8, 9,

379 38
wa11er, 17
wa11is, 37, 38
ward, 17
warren, 20, 21
West, 19, 39
whee1er, 2
Whitaker, 26
White, 15, 30
Wi1burn, 1h
Wi1ey, 27
wi1kins, 13
Wi11iams, 14, 17, 18,

19
wi1son, 19, 20, 39, 40
Wines, 7
wood, 13 20, 21
Wright, é, 23, 26, 25
Wyatt, 6 6

10,

42“


